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TOWN OF LYMAN
Zoning Board of Appeals Application

11 South Waterboro Road, Lyman Maine 04002

Telephone: (207) 247-0647 Email: ceo@lyman-me.gov

Owner Information Point of Contact if Other than the Property Owner

Note:_the person(s) acting as an agent for the properiy owner must

Property Owner: h‘f"hg u l X A m\f A { 2n§\;z ;;':Jgsza?futhoﬂzaﬂon from the owner giving permission to act

Mailing Address: 4 2.5dqa more. Pd.., A ngr"on Name:

MA OROTpH Dol '
I\ECECt Addresqua = y - ;Telephone #:

Emall G‘cm\l i l 1 e—f ala g;qmcu( 2 COM il
Pau U ala’ @ﬂmat ¥l cormn
The above requests that the Board of Appeals consider the following:

Note to appellant: Please file this form with the Appeals board clerk, at which time a fee of $500.00 must be paid.
You will be notified of the date of the hearing regarding your appeal.

X 1.An Administrative Appeal. Relief from the decision, or lack of decision, of the Code Enforcement
Officer or the Planning Board, in regard to an application for a permit. The undersigned believes that (Check

one):

_____an error was made in the denial of the permit

______the denial of the permit was based on a misinterpretation of the ordinance

_____there has been a failure to approve or deny the permit within a reasonable period of time
X other_See gltached 8ummg M a na corres D@h@”hﬁ
clocumentation. |

Please explain in more detail the facts surrounding this appeal (please attach a separate piece of paper). You

shouid be as specific as possible so that the Board of Appeals can give full consideration to your case.

2. A Variance.
a. Nature of Variance: Describe generally the nature of the variance:
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In addition, a sketch plan of the property must accompany this application showing dimensions and shape
of the lot, the size and locations of existing buildings, 'the locations and dimensions of pfoposed buildings or
alterations, and any topographic peculiarities of the lot in question.

b. Justification of Variance: In order for a variance to be granted, the appellant must demonstrate to the
Board of Appeals that the strict application of the terms of the Zoning Ordinance would cause undue
hardship. There are four criteria which must be met before the BOA can find that a hardship exists.
Please explain how your situation meets each of these criteria listed below:

1. Theland in question cannot yield a reasonable return unless the variance is granted.

2. The need for a variance is due to the unique circumstances of the property and not to the general

conditions in the neighborhood.

3. The granting of a variance will not alter the essential character of the locality.

4. The hardship is not the result of action taken by the appellant or a prior owner.

To the best of my (our) knowledge, all information submitted on this application is true and correct.

Signature: /f? W Date: o’l[ ! SL! 46
Signature: ;/() /4 / . Date: ‘:?-./ L?L-‘/ 2.5

{applicant/owner of property and/or Agent)
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Dear Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals,

We are filing an administrative appeal (SZO section 16{H){4)(a)(i)) regarding a decision made by former CEO Patti
McKenna (Exhibit 1) where she permitted two non-conforming docks: a T-shaped dock & a boat dock (Exhibit 2 and
2A) by granting grandfather status to these structures. These docks, located at 292 Wadleigh Pond Rd., belong to
John and Linda Houy. We are requesting that the decision to grant grandfather status be overturned based on the
facts outlined below.

We are also requesting a waiver of the thirty-day time requirement for the appeal, for good cause. Despite our
request, the Town did not provide us, an interested party, with the notice of its decision until months after it had
been made, making an appeal within the thirty-day time frame impossible (Exhibit 3 and 3A). Secondly, there should
be no statute of limitations to an appeal when the decision being appealed relied on misinformation.

tnitially, the only option was to address this situation outside the town, by requesting a hearing in Superior court
regarding the former CEQ’s lack of enforcement action (not requiring the docks to be removed). However, a hearing
was denied because the court upheld Lyman’s SZO which states that appeals cannot be made for enforcement
related matters. We also attempted to have this situation addressed in district court, under a nuisance claim, but
encountered the same issue with the inability to appeal enforcement related matters. Since that time, there have
been many significant changes in Town government and therefore we are now filing this administrative appeal
regarding the above-mentioned decision.

There are two main reasons we are requesting this issue be addressed by the board. Firstly, the Houys are affecting
our personal enjoyment of our property by harassing us and making a nuisance of themselves from the T-shaped
dock (Exhibits 4 and Exhibit Videos 5 and 5A (see USB stick)), which they illegally moved over the property boundary.

Secondly, the decision to grant grandfather status to the two docks was based on dishonest information
provided by the Houys. Initially, they claimed that two docks were present on their shoreline when they purchased
the property; this is not true. Later, they claimed that both docks were present before the SZ0 was adopted in 1993;
this is also not true. Allowing the docks to remain effects the integrity of permitting/grandfathering in the Town.

BOAT DOCK
The evidence that shows the boat dock was not present when the Houys purchased the property in 2010 is as
follows:

{1) The Town’s own investigation by former CEQ Richard Lambert concluded the boat dock had been
discontinued for ~ six years prior to the Houy purchase in 2010 (Exhibit 6). The SZO states that a structure
that has been discontinued for more than one year cannot be resumed (Section 12(D)(2).

Mr. Houy (a former selectman) repeatedly misled two former CEOs (McKenna & Lambert) regarding the
presence of the docks and even went so far as to reference an outdated MLS listing from 2004 (Exhibits 7
and 8).

2) The most recent MLS listing (2008) for 292 Wadleigh Pond Road, from which the Houys purchased their
property, indicated one dock and, most importantly, showed shoreline pictures of only one dock- T-shaped
(Exhibit 9, 9A, and 9B).



3) Despite the above information, DEP “involvement”, and Town politics at the time, the Houys were given
the opportunity to present picture evidence that the docks existed prior to the enactment of the Shoreland
zoning laws in 1993. This was allowed because DEP claimed that there was limited information on the docks
in the Town file; the above information clearly indicated otherwise. Furthermore, a historic picture of the
Houy shoreline from 1991 which was in the Town file showed the absence of any docks (see point #4
below).

The Houy picture “evidence” came in the form of an email sent from a friend who dated the picture between
1991-1992 (Exhibit 10). We requested to see the evidence from the Town given the Houy’s history of
misinformation. Interestingly, the picture that was sent to us appeared to be altered {Exhibit 10). Our
suspicion was confirmed when we obtained the original unaltered picture as part of our discovery request
for our Superior court claim (Exhibit 11). The picture had been altered to hide our shoreland, more
specifically a gazebo was cropped out since its presence would date the picture more accurately,

The fact that a gazebo on our shoreline was visible in the uncropped picture (Exhibit 11) dates the picture
after 1993 since per DEP Assistant Shoreland Zoning Coordinator, Jeffrey Kalinich, our gazebo did not exist
prior to Lyman’s $20 which was adopted in 1993 {Exhibit 12). Based on his logic alone, we can therefore
conclude that the Houy docks did not exist prior to 1993 either.

Furthermore, the submitted picture did not even show the existence of two docks, but instead, one T-
shaped dock and a swim float (exhibit 11A) located at the easterly side of the property. A boat dock was
not present.

4) As mentioned above, the only historic picture for 292 Wadleigh Pond Road that was pre-1993 was found
in the Town file, dated Sept’91 (Exhikit 13) which showed no docks present. Furthermore, the house and
waterfront in the 1991 picture was completely different than the one in the picture the Houys presented as
evidence, supposedly from 1991-1992. The picture the Houys presented was clearly not pre-1993 and
therefore should not have been used in the decision to grant grandfather status to the docks.

T-Shaped Dock

The T-shaped dock, which is a non-conforming structure due to its location, was present when the Houys purchased
their property. The dock was moved during their ownership sometime between 2016-2018, as indicated by Google
satellite images (Exhibit 14). The final location of the dock was even more non-conforming because they pushed it
over the property boundary (Exhibit 14A). Per former CEQ Brenda Charland, moving a non-conforming structure in
any manner would cause it to lose its grandfathered status and it would need to be removed entirely {(Exhibit 15).

Given all the evidence, we are asking that our appeal be granted.

We hope that the Board can appreciate our desire to peacefully enjoy our property and its role in helping to maintain
the integrity of permitting/grandfathering in the Town. Allowing residents to provide misinformation for their gain
encourages other residents to behave similarly.

Thank you for your time and help in this matter.

Paul and Amy Ala



Town of Lyman Exhibit 1
Code Enforcement Office / Land Use Director
So. Waterboro Road
f.yman, Maine 04002
247-0647
ceo@lyman-me.gos

January 20, 2022

Linda & John Houy
292 Wadleigh Pond Rd
Lyman, ME 04002

Re: Map 27 Lot 18-4
Dear Linda and John,

I am writing in response to your email request of January 18™. I apologize for not sending this official notice
prior to your having to ask for it.

DEP and 1 did a site visit at your property this fall based on complaints received. One of the complaints was
that your property has two docks, and the ordinance allows a property 10 have one dock, or a dock for each 200
feet of shore frontage. Your property doesn’t have 400 feet of shore frontage. However, you provided pictures
from 1991 time frame that shows two docks. Our shoreland zoning ordinance was adopted in 1993. Because
there were two docks located at this property prior to the adoption of the ordinance, the town considers the
docks to be grandfathered. This means that we will not be enforcing the removal of one of the docks and you
may continue to have them.

As 10 the storage container which I previously aliowed to be placed there without a permit: A building permit
was issued to you to add a second story to your existing garage. As part of that application and permit, you
agreed to remove the storage container when the garage addition is completed. This corrects the error in not
getling a permit for the storage container.

In your email you asked the Town attorney to confirm that a legal action would not be taken on this. Itisthe
Board of Sclectmen that decide that. | am not asking for any further action on your property regarding these
two complaints. Legal actions start with a recommendation from me as the code enforcement officer. It is my
opinion that these two issues have been resolved.

Respectfully,

Paiti McKenna
Code Enforcement Officer
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Exhibit 2A

-
o
g e
c
o)
(o'
L
o0
Q
ge]
2
o~
m’-'\
N &
o O
c O
o ~
v >
5 5
2=
V)
-
=
o)
T
[P
(@]
o
(1]
=
-
Q
-
| -
=3
v




Exhibit 3

e Gmail Amy Ala < amyiliefala@gmail.com>

RE: 296 Wadleigh Pond Rd. - Holding Tank

4 messages

Amy Ala <amyiliefala@gmail.com>

To: Patti McKehns <ceo@lyman-me. gov>
Bee: Paul Ala <pauljala@gmail.comz=, amyiliefala <amyiliefala@gmail. coms

Good Morning Patti,

We received your letter dated 3/15/22. We would like to clarify one thought in your letter. You had mentioned the requast
to da a24 hr monitoring of our tank when it was full which we had no issues with. ¥We never heard more about it though;
after Mr. Brochu's expert advice, it was deemed thal the water contamination was coming from the Houy propery
because their dug well was too close to their septic system. In fact, our lawyer followed up with an emailto you and the
Town attorney on 10723721 asking for moare information regarding the investigation and to date we have not received any.
We would appreciate it if you could forward any new complaints made about our tank and any other information related to
the septic investigation since that time.

I'will be happy toforward you a copy of the lastest pump report from Movember 23, 2021 which also states that our tank is
in gond working condition,

Lastly, we have not heard back from the Town regarding our shed/gazebo and the Houy second boat dock/ storage
trailer. Has the Town made a decisior yet and if not, when can we expect a decision?

Thank you and have a nice wee kend.
Amy & Paul

Code Enforcement Officer <ceo@lyman-me.gov> Mon, Mar 21, 2022 at 2:30 P
To: Amy Ala <amyiliefala@gmail.com>

Hi Amy and Paul,
The town didn't rescind its request to monitar your full holding tank.

Mr. Brochu did not "d stermine” that the contamination was coming from the Houy's own sepic. He suggested that it very
well could be. There has been no determination made as to the source of the well contamination.  Our test of your full

hoiding tank was an aid to rule out yourfank as being the source.
I am toldthat the Houy's septic was inspected and found to be functioning as it should, {do not have a report.

The town attorney has heen asked to discuss with DEP as to what the town has to do in regard te your shed and gazebo.

The town has receved documentation that the Houy's had two docks since before shoreland zoning was ado pred and are
conistdenng both as grandfathered and can remain The Houy's applied to build a second level ad dition to thewr current
garage and were granted a permit lastfall. ¥When that is finished they wilt b e remaoving the shipping container Both of
these determinations have been accepted by DEP.

Thank you for forwarding the pumping repor to me.
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Exhibit 3A
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Exhibit 5
Exhibit SA

Video file for exhibit 5 & 5a available

upon request
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Exhibit 6
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Exhibit 7

N@ Gmail John Houy <johnhouyi@gmait.com>
LETTER FROM LYMAN CEO REGARDING 292 WADLEIGH POND ROAD LYMAN
MAINE

5 messages

John Houy <johnhouy1@gmail.com> Wed, May 26, 2021 at 9:36 A.M

To: ceo@lyman-me.gov, Patti McKenna <ceolyman@roadrunner.com>, LUCIEN.LANGLOIS@maine.gov
Ce: Linda Houy <lindahouyi @gmait.com>
8cc: John Houy <johnhouy1@gmail.com>

Good Morming Falti:
| hope this lefter finds you welt il

| raceived your letter regarding my docke and the water issue. | hava attached a copy of the real estate listing for my
property which is

dated 2004. As you will see, under the remarks section, it clearly states "boat launch, 2 docks and raft”. § hope this clears
up any concemn that :

you may have had regarding the 2 docks that are on my property. The docks were here prior to me buying the property,
which | befieve makes them grendfathersd,

In regard to the use of cement blocks under or around the fence, this claim is faulty. As | had discussed with you under
the fence, | have placed riprap to control the water end stabilized the exposed soil with grass and plants. There is
absolutely no use of cement blocks. at ali,

Also as you and | discussed, | put up the section of fence because my nsighbor has installed a camera approximately 10
feet from the property line, aimed at the windows of my house. My neighbor is constantly watching and fistening to
everything that we do, as | can hear the camera being activated constantly. The installation of the fence partly blocks the
camera, from the view of my houss.

) have also obtained a statement from the gentlernan that has graded Wadleigh Pond Road for approximately 25 years. in
the statement he stales there have been no changes 1o the roadway or banking in front of 202 Wadleigh Pond Road for
the last 25 years

I welcome an inspection of these areas by yourself or the DEP. As you will find they meet the standards that you and |
have discussed on several occasions

if there are any other concemns, please fesl free to contact me.
Regards

John Houy
207-282-9658

Linda Houy <lindshouyt@gmail.com>
To: John Houy <johnhouy@gmail.com»

Wed, May 26, 2021 at 9:47 AM



John Houy faisely stated to CEO Mr. Lambert that the boat

dock was never discontinued or removed for a period of time
Exhibit 8

-Town of Lyman
Code Enforcement Office / Land Use Director
11 South Waterboro Road

Lyman, Maine 04005
(207) 247-0647
July 13, 2021
John & Linda Houy
292 Wadleigh Pond Road

Lyman, ME 04002
RE: Follow up of letter of July 7, 2021, 2" Dock. Tax Map 27, lot 18-4.
Dear Mr. & Mrs. Houy,

Thank you for reaching out to me today concerning my letter to you dated July 7, 2021. In that
letter I explained that I did not find any response to a letter sent to you by Patti McK enna who
was acting in her capacity as Code Enforcement Officer/Land Use Director for the Town of
Lyman regarding a complaint she was investigating concerning a second dock being installed at
your property as captioned above. From the information you have provided today, it does appear
that Patti investigated this matter and that you had provided information and documentation to
her on May 26, 2021 regarding the existence of 2 docks and a float when you purchased the
property back in 2004, This evidence was in the form of an MLS Property listing indicating
under the remarks section “Year-round ranch is located on Wadleigh Pond. Property comes with
detached garage with sparc room, patio, deck, boat launch, 2 docks and raft.”

In response to the evidence you provided, Patti sent you a follow-up email on May 26, 2021,
which states “Thank you for the additional pictures. I will add the emails and pictures to your
building file for future reference. 1 will also type a letter stating that I don’t intend to take any
action on the complaints in the letter sent to me by the Ala’s attomey and 1 will mail that to you
and put a copy in the file.” When 1 asked you in this morming s conversation if either dock had
ever been discontinued and removed for a period of time, you responded no. 1t is this information
that 1 could not find that prompted my letter to you dated July 7, 2021. I apologize for the
confusion this may have caused. By way of this letter, { am advising you that the Town will not
move forward with any enforcement action concerning this matter, absent additional evidence
not already presented to the Town.

Thank you again for your prompt response to my original letter,



2008 MLS -Only 1 dock present

Exhibit 9
Private Client Synopsis Report
252 Wadleigh Pond Roed, Lyman, ME 04002 Nélghbomﬁ?d Assosiet on
. ASSOCiEt OR Foo
L st Nmbsr: 554600 iy vork Fea
Status; Cloged LU o cea‘:mL_ No
Enfrarce =ze:

Directiens: Mrom Ganierd, Rotre 202 to right 97 5. Waterbore Road. -eft 07 Clark's Weed Road, tett on Mrves Bricge Road right on Wadleipgn Pand Soad, 370pay 04 Aghz. S¢an ¢n
Propaty

Praperty Sub-Twpe Single Family Residence Gl Min shed Above Grade 1 £ 692
# Reors: 3 Bgk: Fin ched Bolcw Gads —~ 0
# Becraoms 1 FRatha 10
Stye; Cottege SqF: Finched Tctal +£4; 692
Color Gray SqF: Source: Selfer
el Bk 1892 Odter Scurce uf Syuae
Surveved: - Unknown Foolage:
Road Frantage +- 102 Leased Land: Na
# Fruplacss, Lol Sice Ages +-, 0.2
- on Source cf Acreage:
W B Frocf Hgw Yas Zonirg: Shoreland
warer Fromage Amt+-: 120 Jaxfleed Conmunity In‘armzior
Watertront Cwnec+H-: 120 Bonk#ajeDeed: 14545483
Waterfront Shared+- Meap/BlockiLot: 277184
warer Bedy: Wadleigh Full Tax AmonbiYoar: $1,676/07-02
Water view: Yes o 1D: 292Wadleigh Pond
Warer Body Type: Porxd ’ RoadLyman278-4
Interior information
BoomName  Lenath Midh Loyel Room Featuree RoomName  Length Widin Levey Boom Features
Kitchen 8 1a Firs- FeHaKtxer  Primary 1 12 irs
L ving Rocm 14 15 Tirs: Cedraom .
Property Features
g:::t:'es i f:vel- Open ? D(-:I'-uru-:’tl —ouses o 11
Driveivoy: Gravc,l Constructicr: Wood Frams
Parkna: ) 1-4 Spaces Baserre_nt Irfy; Criwd Space
L sostion: Near Shopping: Rural Fcun_dah.m ke aterials Block
N A Extaricr Clapboard
Restictiors: No Restrictions )
. Roof, Metal
Rearsaticnal Water, Deck s . =
Roads: GravelDit aCEH E}.ﬁtsn. Direct Vent Heater
Tansportatan: He?t ~uel Kt Mierpasne
Eloclrc: Circut Breakers m.a?:r aater N
coc No Gas Coohn? MNone
Septic Design Available; Septic Existing e Carpet; Vinyl
Savrer ’ Vehite Storage: 1 Car; Datached
— ;;f;' . site Amerities: Deck; Porch
|- Xitingon Accessisility Amerities:
Egripmen: View:
Baserant Entry:
Remarks

Remarks: This 1 BR year-round cottane sits directly on the water's edge of peaceiul YWadltegh Pond. In addton to the open concept; it offers a
sleeping loft & detached garage w/separate bunkhou se petential. Lisling/Agen¥Office Information

Lays Un Maket: 300 List Lae: 0372872008 Buyer Agency 2% Stb Agency

Ferdig Dde. 012272002 . Yihdiewa Dale. Teetimiir alz Dels, Trarwsgclicr Sioker 2%
L sling Officc Town Sauere Realty Group 2176
Sold Information

Seller Contrib_tiore: Clesed Date: 04/20/2010

Cash Clrsed Price: $145.000



Exhibit 9A

Juasalid doop T AjuQ
-S1IN 800¢

"aul| Aiepunoq ay) puoiaq . |
paysnd sem oop padeys- : —— ———
3y} aWi} sy} punoie parowsal . | |
SEM pue puod Yysisjpepy 96Z
01 pasuojaq Yoop J3|jews SiyL

[T 0.3 J0]RIKT

V6 HgIyx3 ZO0PO 514 UE Wi PROY pUOd HBIRIPEA 262 BADKES # B W4 A% 864014



Exhibit 98

"d1ysJaumo 5003 SANOH Y3 Usym py puod Ysiapem Z6z uo uasaid sem (3oop padeys-1) 3I0p auo Ajuo ‘a105349Y]
"aUl|3J0YS Y3 JO apis Aja1ses ay) uo Juasaud 3I0p ou SMOYS ST 8007 WOy 24Nn3did

.96 nayxa



sielop souaq
“Aaisours

Exhibit 10

‘pale00] 81 XI0p URLND JNOA 9a8|d By Ut Yoop

€ smoys esrgoid 2yt “dwied pio si pay |ins soue) Aw SjRi “LEBL Jsnbny
10 pue wog sem uos JseBlunoA Ay zegi- 1661 1nge Lioy ojoud it punaj |
'BRU M

o104 @y aofgng

A0 Wawanogug apod) =T}

Wd 912 LZ02 ‘21 JeqoQ ‘Aepsany Jues
<woxewd@ LAnoyepun> Anoy epur oLy
Ty w0 wewessond opod

Hre @
1pd"0GEG19LG0ZZOYIE T INMS

Mgl @
I OrESLILS0ZZOPIE WIS
sjusuiyIERE 2

{usppiy yxa} pajonD}

"SX00P 2] 40 ainjdid pue [lewe syl jo Adod B puly sseald payoeny

<woolewb@eielppiues ey Auy 04
Wd € e 2207 ‘ol A 'Uow <nofaw- :mEb@omov 492440 Juawadioluy muoo

o._Eo_n_ )oop jeoq >=o_._ jo >noo ...._m_

<woajewbDereaiiwes ey Auy jlewicy z

UMOJ ay3 03 pajuasald usaq pey ain1did 3y Jaye SYuow § INOGe PALYIIoU I3M IM Y] 310N
‘. oawa  9IUSPIAS 3un3o1d ANOH BY3 sh pajiewa euuayd 13ed 03D



—
—
=
=
<=

>
i

0qgazen)

'00j9ze8 1no Suimoys
ainyaid pasajjeun ayjy si siyl

TT 3qiuxg




<<
i
i
k-
=
T
-
>
L

S "}90p B 10U je0}} WIMS B S| Sjy)




4

.

Exhibit 12

[A R ILLE

cap/nal aule mamm

€0£9-2¢8 (£07) "xed

04619 (202) ud

£0Lb0 IR ‘pue(iod

peoy] ooueD ZL¢

LDIIBB101d |BlUSWUCIIAUT JO Juswpedaq sulew
Ig1euiploon Suluoyz puejaioys JuRsissy

yoiulex 0 Aauger
‘spiefoy

1013 Ul 0qazed pue

pays juawsoe|dal sy} pajiiuiad jled "pPaonISUCD SEM pays aU) Js)e paieadde pue papiusd Jaasu sem ogazed jeuibuo
3yl Hulad aut yim soueydwcs Ul Jou Sem uoneso| au) Ing pagiwiad sem pays [euiblio ay)  oaazel Jo pays ayl uim
FSED 8L} 10U SI oIy SCUEUIDIOD PURIRIoYS S uellin PalSiXaald aary Gl 3ABY N0 SAIMoNIS ey} palayieipueld ag of

Bly S Jeaq

<o jiewb@eerRiAwes ey AWy 0]

WV oF'8 18 €207 '8l Ao Nyl <A0B auleW@uoieY D AsILer> O ASAMRr Yy

0gazes) pue pays peocy puod yblajpem 962 o

A0 Hewb@ejejaipAuies gy Ay 2@80 ﬁm@a



ashoy 3unjoo| Juasayip Aj939|dwoo e pue
Juasaud Syo0p ou -3j1} umol AnoH ui 3INId T66T

Exhibit 13

tL €T ugyx3 - 27




Exhibit 14

"‘Aji1adoud |
J18Y3 paseydund sAnoH _v
Y3 J91je sieadd ysie :
01 xis Ajajewixoidde
poAOW sem
20p ay3 ‘uonew.ojul
SIY3 uo paseg

"8TOC pue 910¢
U3aM]ag 2WI19WI0S
Atepunoq Auadoud

puoAaq jo0p padeys
-1 11343 panows SAnoOH
wjuod sadew aljjaies

' uamn Asepunoq Auadoud ayi puoAaq panow sem ya0Qg :y30Qq padeys-1




Exhibit 14A
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Exhibit 15

9/18/23, 1:39 PM RE: Water questions - Code Enforcement Officer - Cutiook

RE: Water questions

Code Enforcement Officer <ceo®@lyman-me.gov>
Wed 4/12/2023 5:30 PM
To:Linda Houy <lindahouy1@gmail.com>
Hello Linda, inresponse to your questions regarding 292 Wadleigh Road, Lyman:
1. I believe the dock in question is a legal, non-conforming structure meaning that it existed prior tc the
enactment of the Zoning Ordinance; moving a non-conforming structure in any manner would cause it to

lose its “grandfathered” status and it would have to be removed entirely;

2. Thave never agreed with ditching along the boundary of a lot in the Shareland Zone in order to divert
surface water into the lake.

I hope this answers the questions you have. Please feel free to contact me if you need further information

Erenda Charland
ode Enforcement Officer

I11 So. Waterboro Road, Lyman, ME 04002

207-247-0647
207-468-3220

ceo@lyman-me.gov

|
Under Maine’s Freedom of Access (“Right to Know”) law, alf e-mail and e-maii attachments received or prepared for use in
Imatters concerning Town business or containing information relating to Town business are likely to be regarded gs public |
[records which may be inspected by any person upon request, unless otherwise made confidential by law. If you have received |

lthis message in error, please notify us immediately by return e-mail. Thank you for your cooperation,

E . S _



STATE OF MAINE SUPERIOR COURT
YORK ss. Civil Action
Docket No. AP-22-011

PAUL]. ALA and MELINA AMY ILIEF-
ALA,
Plaintiffs,
V.

ORDER DISMISSING
RULE 80B APPEAL

TOWN OF LYMAN,
Defendarnt,
and

JOHN W, HOUY and LINDA M. HOUY,

S i Nnd Nt st S Ve Nt Vs’ S S st i S Vs !

Parties-in-Interest.

Paul J. Ala and Melina Amy Ilief-Ala filed this appeal pursuant to M.R Civ. P. 80B

challenging decisions by the Town of Lyman’s Code Enforcement Officer not to issue notice

of violations or otherwise enforce provisions of the Town’s Shoreland Zoning Ordinance with

respect to several issues relating to the abutting property owned by John and Linda Houy.
For the reasons set out below, the a:ppeal: is dismissed.

Background

The Alas own waterfront property located at 296 Wadleigh Pond Road in Lyman. In

April 2010, the Houys purchased an abutting property located at 292 Wadleigh Pond Road.

Shortly thereafter, the Houys began construction to expand an existing structure on the

property, Their application for an after-the-fact permit was denied in December 2010 by the

Planning Board, which noted that a prior expansion of the structure had already exceeded

the limit under the Shoreland Zoning Ordinance. Subsequently, the Town and the Houys



entered into a consent order which required removal of an accessory building. In or around
2014, the Houys placed a large storage container on their property after being told by the
Town's Code Enforcement Officer ("CEO") that a permit was not needed. The storage
container still remains on the property.

In early October 2021, the Maine Department of Environmental Protection (“DEP”)
conducted an inspection of the Houys property after receiving complaints concerning
stormwater drainage. Jeffrey Kalinich, the DEP’s Assistant Shoreland Zoning Coordinator,
sent a memorandum dated October 7, 2021, to the Town's CEQ summarizing his findings
from the inspection. The memorandum addressed in addition several other issues, including
the storage container located on the property as well as the existence of a second dock.

With regard to the storage container, the Kalinich memo advised that it did not appear
to be a temporary structure, and that by not requiring a permit the Town’s implementation
ofits Shoreland Zoning Ordinance (“SZ0") was inconsistent with the requirements of Maine's
mandatory Shoreland Zoning Act because the storage container, whether permanent or
temporary, must meet setback and all other shoreland zoning standards. The memo further
advised that the storage container did not appear to meet the 75-foot setback requirement
from the pond; may exceed the 20% lot coverage limit; and may also exceed the aliowed
dimensions.

With respect to the second dock, the Kalinich memorandum stated that the inspection
confirmed the Houy property has two docks but only has the shore frontage required for a
single dock under the SZO. However, it was unclear whether both docks existed prior to
adoption of the relevant ordinance provision and was therefore a grandfathered use. The

memo asks the Town to address these questions. In response, the Town notified the Houys



of the DEP’s findings and requested that they respond within thirty days with a plan to
remove the storage container or apply for an after-the-fact permit, and also submit
documentation regarding the dock.

On December 1, 2021, the CEQ issued a building permit to the Houys authorizing the
relocation of a portion of an existing structure and the addition of a second floor onto their
existing garage. The permiit also requires that the storage container be removed within
forty-five days of completion of the project and that grass be planted where the container
had been located. The permit expires on December 1, 2022, The CEO did not issue a notice
of violation to the Houys with regard to the storage container.

The Houys contend, and the CEO agreed, that the second dock is a grandfathered use.
The Houys submitted various materials to support their contention, including a 2004 MLS
listing of the property showing two docks on the property as well as photographs from 1991
depicting two docks in roughly the same location as they are currently. The Alas submitted

_other materials indicating that one of the two docks had been removed sometime between
2004 and when the Houys purchased the property in 2010. John Houy stated, in response to-
a question from the CEQ, that the docks had never been discontinued or removed for a period
of time. The CEO found that, because the SZO was adopted in 1993 and the property
contained two docks prior to its adoption, the Town considers the docks to be a
grandfathered use and that "[the Town] will not be enforcing the removal of one of the docks
and [the Houys] may continue to have them.” (R.133))

The Alas were inform.ed of the CEQ’s decisions in a letter dated March 21, 2022. They
did not file an appeal with the Town's Board of Appeals but rather filed the instant Rule 80B

appeal on April 21, 2022, directly in this court seeking review of the CEO’s enforcement



actHons or fnactions. Along with the complaint, Plaintiffs filed a motion to enlarge-the time
for filing the Rule 80B appeal.
Discussion

The instant appeal challenges enforcement actions or non-actions taken by the CEQ,
namely the decision not to issue a notices of violation regarding the storage container and
the second dock, and order their removal. The Town and the Houys contend that Plaintiffs
are pot entitled to appeal under the express terms of the SZ0 and this court therefore lacks
jurisdiction.

Section 16(H)(1}{a) of the 5ZO provides that "[a]uy order, requirement, decision or
determination, or failure to act, in the enforcement of this ordinance is not appealable to the
Zoning Board of Appeals.” (R. 38,) Although "[a]n administrative or variance appeal may be
taken to the Board of Appeals by an apggrieved party from any decision of the Code
Enforcement Officer,” any “enforcement-related matters as described i Section
16(H){(1)(a)" are exempt from appeal. {Jd)!

Plaintiffs concede that CEQ enforcement orders, actions or non-actions dre not

appealable to the Board of Appeals but argue that this dees not preclude an appeal directly

1 Plaintiffs state they “are not appealing the issuance of the December 22, 2021 building permit, only
the CEQ’s detérmination to allow the storge container to remain in place until some date uncertain,
the CEO's determination that the dock that had been removed and later rebuilt was not an
enforcement violation, and the CEQ's inaction on the relocated dock. (Plaintiffs’ Rile 80B Brief, 10.)
(Emphasisadded.) Even ifthe CED's “determinationto aliow the storage container to remain in place
until sofne date uncertain® constitutes administrative action, which may be appealable to the Board
of Appeals under Section 16{H}{4}{a){i}—as opposed to an enforcement action, which may not be
appéalable—Plaintiffs have expressly disavewed an appealof the December 2021 perimit. Moreover,

their failure to take such an appeal within the allotted 30 days under Section 18(H}{4){a)({)
constitutes a watver and does not permita direct appeal to Superior Court.

4



to the Superior Court. They cite.in support of their argument Paradis v. Town of Pery, 2015
ME 54, 115 A.2d 610 and Raposa v. Town of York, 2019 ME 29, 204 A.3d 129.

Plaintiffs’ argument is unpersuasive. Ih Parodis, the appellant challenged the CEQ’s
determination that a garage had been constructed in violation of multiple ordinance
provisions. 2015 ME 54, 1 1, 115 A2d 619. The Town of Peru's ordinance contained
provisions identical to Section 16{H)(1)(a) and Section 16(H}(4){a}(i) of Lyman's ordinance
cited above. Paradis held that "the Board of Appeals lacked jurisdiction to hear Paradis’s
appeal, which in turn deprived the Superior Court of jurisdiction to considerit....” id. 8.
In Raposa, the Law Court reviewed the'state of the Jaw in this area, including the enactment
by the Legislature of P.L. 2013, ¢h, 144, which provides Boards of Appeal and the Superior
Gourt with jurisdiction to review municipal notices of viclation. 2019 ME 29, 204 A.3d 1.29.
This enactment, codified at 30-A M.RS. § 269.1{4), provides in pertinent part:

Absent an express provision-in u charter or ordinance that certain-decisions of

its code enforcement officer or board of appeals are only advisory or may not be

appealed, anotice of violation or an enforcement order by a code enforcement

officer under a land use ordinance is reviewable on appeal by the board of
appeals and in turn by the Superior Court under the Maine Rules of Civil

Procedure.

30-A MRS. § 2691(4) {emphasis added). Raposd held that a CEQ's written decision
interpreting a land use ordinance “is appealable to the Board [of Appeals] and in turn to the
Superior Court—whether the CEQ finds that there is or is not a viclation—so long as the
ordinance does not expressly preclude the appeal” Rapose, 2019 ME 29, § 11 (emphasis
added).

Here, the Town's ordinance does expressly preclude an appeal from the CEO's
“order, requirement, decision or determination, or failure to act, in the enforcement of this

ordinance.” The court, therefore, lacks jurisdiction to hear the instant appeal. Accordingly,



it is hereby ordered and the entry is: “Plaintiffs Paul J. Ala and Melina Amy Hief-Ala’s
complaint is DISMISSED because the court lacks jurisdiction. Plaintiffs’ Motion to Enlarge
Time to File Rule 80B Appeal is DISMISSED as moot?

The clerk may enter this Order Dismissing Rule 808 Appeal on the docket hy
reference pursuant to M.R. Civ. P. 79{a).
SO ORDERED

Dated: August24,2022

Wayme R ouglas
Justice, Superior Conirt

ENTERED ON THE DOCKET ON;_£104) [%

2 Because the court concludes it lacks jurisdiction, the other issues raised by Plaintiffs are not
addressed.



